Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number

Tr-wire Limted 02279142

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court case number

Court 4486 of 2012
We
Paul Flint Colin Haig Allan Graham
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
St James' Square St James’ Square St James’ Square
Manchester Manchester Manchester
M2 6DS M2 6DS M2 6DS

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Admunistration of the gbve Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to,al] known creditor; July 2012

Signed
Joint Admunistrator

Dated 24 July 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact informatton 1n Ryan Manuel
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will hetp Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you tf there 1s a query on the form St James' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester
researchers of the public record M2 6DS

United Kingdom
Tel +44 161 246 4151
DX Number DX 7504895 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companues at -

THURSDAY

26/07/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tri-Wire Limited (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 & Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as
amended)

KPMGLLP
24 July 2012
This report contains 33 Pages

PF/AB/GC/RIEM

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK hinuted Liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
mndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All ights reserved




Tri-Wire Lumited (in Admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Notice: About this Report

This Proposal has been prepared by Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham, the Joint
Admunistrators of Tn-Wire Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Admunistration order, and for no other
purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose,
or 1 any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision 1 relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest 1n Tri-Wire Linmuted or other companies in the same group Any estimated
outcomes for creditors mcluded 1n this Proposal are 1llustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or n any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its own nisk
To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Jomnt Adminstrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this Proposal

Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham are authorsed to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for Tri-Wire Limited and contract without personal
liability The appointments of the Joint Adrmmstrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the
Admnistration




Tri-Wire Limited (in Admimistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
24 July 2012
Contents
1  Glossary ) 1
2 Introduction 2
3 Background 2
4 Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment 3
5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration 4
6 Cost of realisations 9
7 Receipts and payments to date ) 10
8 Statement of pre-administration costs 11
9 Other matters 12
10  Statement of Affairs 12
11  Creditors 12
12  Creditors’ meeting 13
13  Joint Administrators’ proposals 14
Appendices
1) Statutory information
2) Joint Admunistrators’ recetpts and payment account for the period 25 May 2012
to 8 July 2012
3) Jomt Admimstrators’ tine costs and disbursements to 8 July 2012
4) Statement of affairs
5) Pre-appoitment time costs




Glossary

Act

Admunistration

B3

BFTHL

B3 Spain
BFTG

BHHL

EC Regulations
Agents

FTTX

Group

HMRC

Jomnt Admunistrators

KPMG

MCL

Legal advisers
PNC

Rules

RoT

RRG

SIP

Tri-Wire Linuted (in Admiunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGLLP

24 July 2012

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Admmstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London 1n
respect of Tri-Wire Limuted on 31 May 2012. Court case
number 4486 of 2012

B3 Industries Limted (in Administration)

B3 Future Technologies Holdings Limited

B3 Cables Solutions Spain S L

B3 Future Technologies GmbH

Blue Helix Holdings Limted

Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000

Edward Symmons LLP

FTTX Limted (in Administration)

B3 Industrnies Limited and 1ts subsidiaries

HM Revenue and Customs

Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham of KPMG LLP
KPMG LLP

Manchester Cables Limuted (in Administration)

Squre Sanders (UK) LLP

PNC Financial Services (UK) Limited

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Retention of title

Receivables Recovery Group, a division of KPMG

Statement of Insolvency Practice

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 1




Tri-Wire Lunited (in Admunstration)}
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
24 July 2012
Solicitors / SSD Squre Sanders (UK) LLP
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006
Tr1-Wire/Company Tr-Wire Limuted (in Admunistration)

The references in these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Act, Schedule
B1 of the Act and the Rules respectively

Introduction

Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham of KPMG LLP (“KPMG”) were appointed as
Joint Admunistrators of Tri-Wire Limmited (“Tri-Wire™) on 31 May 2012 by PNC Financial
Services UK Limuted (“PNC”), the holder of a qualifying floating charge, pursuant to
paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by erther or all of the Joint Admunistrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Admunistrators now
set out thetr proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimstration and for the conduct

of the Administration

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Rules

The appropnate statutory information 15 set out in Appendix 1

Background

Tri-Wire was incorporated on 21 July 1988

It operated as a manufacturer of copper wire and traded from leasehold manufacturing
facilities 1n Normanton, West Yorkshire It employed 31 members of staff

In October 2011, B3 Industries Limited (“B3”) acquired the share capital of Trni-Wire
which was incorporated into the Group on acquisition

In addition to Tri-Wire, B3 was the ultimate parent company to a number of subsidiaries
(collectively the “Group”) These include

See Nouce About this Report All nights reserved 2




Tri-Wire Lunuted (in Admimistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGLLP

24 July 2012

- Manchester Cables Limuted (in Admumstration) (“MCL") — a UK copper cable
manufacturer trading as B3 Cable Solutions, based in Blackley, Manchester This
company entered administration on 25 May 2012

- B3 Cable Solutions Spain SL (“B3 Span™) — a copper and fibre-optic cable
manufacturer based 1n Santander, Spain

- B3 Future Technologies Holdings Limited (“BFTHL”} — part of the brand “B3 Future
Technologies” which offered broadband infrastructure solutions and renewable
energy applications

- FTTX Limited (in Admimistration) (“FTTX") — also part of the brand “B3 Future
Technologies” which offered broadband infrastructure solutions and renewable
energy applications. This company entered administration on 25 May 2012

- B3 Future Technologies GmbH (“BFTG”) — also part of the brand “B3 Future
Technologies” which offered broadband infrastructure solutions and renewable
energy apphcations This entity 18 based 1n Germany

- Blue Helix Holdings Limited (“BHHL”) — a holding company for Blue Helix
Limited, a communication and network equipment distributor

Events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

In May 2011, the Group refinanced its working capital facilities with PNC and an asset
backed facility of £35m was provided The funding 1s secured on the Group’s stock,
debtors, plant and machinery and property, with net book values of approximately £60m
as per the management accounts as at 31 March 2012, together with cross guarantees
provided by the Group companies

From mud 2011, the Group had suffered significant pressure on its cash flows There are
a number of contributing factors to the pressure on the cash flows of the Group which
mclude the demands on working capital attnbutable to the acquisttions of a number of
Group comparnies, particularly Tri-Wire, due to the lugh cost of copper and the volumes
consumed, together with the relatively low margins generated on 1ts products

Furthermore, the Group’s manufacturing facilities of both MCL and B3 Spain had been
operating significantly below capacity, which had ansen from declining sales Thas
resulted in the high fixed overhead base becoming a drain on the Group cash flow

KPMG was introduced to the Group 1n November 2011 and was engaged by PNC to
carry out a cash flow review, shortly after the Group had made a request for additional
funding from PNC.

KPMG was later engaged i February 2012 to review a turnaround plan, which had been
produced by the directors of the Group

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 3



5.1

Tri-Wire Lumited (in Admumistration}
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

The turnaround plan required an additional level of funding, which the existing funders
were unable to fully provide and therefore the directors explored the potential for a third
party investor to provide further debt or equity funding to the Group However, the
directors were unable to identify any viable options and consequently KPMG was
engaged m April 2012 to assess the options available to the Group As part of this
process, the prospect of obtaining investment was explored together with marketing the
Group and 1ts constituent companies for sale

Potential interested parties were 1dentified via KPMG networks and sector knowledge, as
well as dhscussions with the directors regarding potential trade interest, and a confidential
teaser document was distributed to these parties outlining the investment opportunity

Although a number of potential mnvestors iutially expressed interest in the Group, after
further due diligence no viable interest emerged and 1t became clear that a solution for the
overall Group was not available Consequently, in order to obtain control and assess the
most appropriate method of realising any value from B3’s shareholdings, including Tri-
Wire, Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham were appointed Jomnt Administrators of
B3 on 16 May 2012

Dunng the marketing of the wider Group, a number of parties had expressed an interest 1n
acquiring Tri-Wire as a standalone business Therefore, following our appointment as
Joint Administrators of B3, we continued to progress this interest in Tn-Wire

The funding available to Tri-Wire was msufficient to enable 1t to service overdue debis
due to 1ts key suppliers or the wider body of creditors or to procure new supplies
Furthermore, letters of intention to imtiate winding up proceedings in respect of overdue
debt were received from HM Revenue & Customs and threats of further action were also
recerved from other creditors  Given the level of distress that Tri-Wire was subject to, the
interest expressed was on the basis of 1t being acquired out of an insolvency process
rather than as solvent sale

In the absence of sufficient funding to enable Trni-Wire to continue to trade, PNC
appomnted Paul Flint, Colin Haig and Allan Graham as Joint Admimstrators of Trn-Wire
on 31 May 2012

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators have the
following hierarchy of objectives In order these are

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, ot

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up, or

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 4




5.2

Tri-Wire Limited (in Adnunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective of rescuing Tri-Wire as a going concern could not be achieved as no
interested party was interested in acquiring Tri-Wire on a going concern basis

Therefore, the strategy has been to achieve the second objective, namely to achieve a
better result for the Tri-Wire's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
was wound up

The mtention of the Joint Admunistrators 1s to maxirmse realisations for the benefit of the
creditors, with the planned exiat of the Admmstration being via dissolution, once the
purpose of the Admunustration had been achieved

Initial strategy

The imtial nstruction to KPMG n April 2012 was to explore the prospect of achieving
sale or refinance of the Group, as well as to consider any other potential options available

Although a number of potential investors expressed mterest in the Group, after further
due diligence all viable interest was withdrawn and a solution for the overall Group was
not available As a result of this, KPMG was instructed to carry out a separate marketing
process 1n respect of Tr-Wire.

As proposed Administrators of Tri-Wire we carned out an assessment of the position of
Tri-Wire, considered the options available to us and compared the likely outcomes

Option 1 — Seeking to achieve a sale of the business during the course of trading
Administration

The Joint Administrators considered continung to trade Tri-Wire 1n Administration and
seek to achieve a sale of the business and assets dunng that process.

Following a review of the trading forecasts and current habilities, 1t was concluded that
Tr-Wire required a sigmficant commitment to working capital to trade under the control
of the Joint Administrators Obtaiming sufficient funding to support further trading was
considered unachievable Furthermore, following the preparation of detailed trading
forecasts it was estimated that the trading period would generate sigmificant losses given
the likely requirement to clear supplier arrears 1n order to obtain matenals and other
supplies

Although the Joint Admimstrators estimated that that debtor reahisations would be
enhanced by trading on than compared to the level of collections on a closure of the
business, the net benefit on overall realisations was estimated to be mimmal as enhanced
debtor realisations would be offset by sigmficant trading losses should Tri-Wire continue
to trade under the Joint Administrators’ control.

Therefore, trading 1in Administration was not constdered to be a viable option

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 5




53
531

Tri-Wire Limuted (in Admuntsiration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Option 2 — Wind-down of the business at appointment and sale of assets

The Jomnt Admunistrators estimated the potential outcome to creditors in the winding
down or mothballing the business of Tn-Wire upon appointment, whereby customer
orders would be met where possible utihsing existing stock but with no continuation of
production In this scenanio the Joint Admunistrators would market the business and assets
for sale whilst trading had effectively ceased

This strategy would be likely to result m an erosion of customer goodwill as customer
orders would not be serviced, making finding a buyer for the business as a going concemn
difficult We considered that this strategy would result in a piecemeal disposal of the
tangible assets which would reahise lower value than a sale on a going concem basis In
addition, we estimated that this would adversely impact the level of book debt collections

Adopting this strategy would accordingly expose several bodies of creditors to a greater
loss It would most likely result in increased preferential creditor claims, due to the
redundancy of the workforce of 31 employees should a buyer not be found on a gomg
concern basis

Therefore, a wind-down of the business upon appowntment was considered to be an
unattractive option.

Option 3 — Pre-pack sale of the business and assets

A pre-pack sale of the business and assets was considered to be the strategy that would
result 1n the best outcome for creditors and was the strategy that was finally adopted The
rationale to support this decision 1s as follows.

e Trading during Admimstration was not commercially viable

e A pre-pack sale results 1n minimal disruption to the business and customers orders
would continue to be satisfied Due to this seamless continuity 1n business we would
expect mimmal customer claims for failure to meet orders, therefore protecting the
debtors’ ledger which 1s the principal asset

» Employees would transfer to the purchaser thus mummusing employee preferential
claims arising in the Admimstration

e It was made clear by the eventual purchaser that a pre-pack transaction would be
required otherwise the offer would be sigmficantly reduced

Progress of the Administration

Sale of business

During the marketing of the wider Group, we 1dentified a number of parties that
potentially had an interest in Tri-Wire as a standalone business Potential interested
parties were 1dentified via KPMG networks and sector knowledge, as well as discussions
with the directors regarding potential trade interest

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 6




Tri-Wire Lumuted (1n Adnumistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

A confidential teaser document was distributed to these parties outlining the mvestment
opportunity  The teaser document was distributed to 68 specialist turnaround 1nvestors,
together with seven parties 1dentified as engaged 1n a simular trade to Tn-Wire.

The marketing process generated expressions of 1nterest from six prospective mvestors
After imtial discussion with these parties and following receipt of a non-disclosure
agreement, each party was provided access to a virtual data room which contained
information that enabled them to review the financial position and performance of Tri-
Wire

Due to the level of creditor pressure and potential for damage to the business arising from
mabihity to fulfil customer orders due to restrictions on procurement dictated by cash
flow, a deadhne for indicative offers was set for 21 May 2012

Two offers were received by the deadline date, both being on the basis of a business and
asset purchase following Tri-Wire entering into an nsolvency process. Following receipt
of these offers we continued to maintain a dialogue with the other parties who had
expressed interest in the business The first offer attnbuted msufficient value to the
assets, which compared with our wind-down projection would have realised a lesser
value, and therefore was rejected

An offer was also received from Angha Metals Limated (“Angha”} This attributed
higher value to the assets of the business than would otherwise have been achueved 1n a
break-up sale of the assets following a wind-down and closure of the business The offer
was on the basis that the business continued 1ts operations and therefore 1t was considered
to be 1n the best interests of creditors Angha also expressed theirr requirement to
complete the transaction via a pre-pack Administration 1n order to minimuse disruption to
the business

Further negotiations were held with Angha until 25 May 2012 when the key aspects of
their offer were finalised Having considered this offer compared to other options (as
detailed above) it was decided that this offer remamed 1n the interests of creditors and
was progressed, with completion taking place shortly after our appointment on 31 May
2012

The consideration payable 1s as follows

Unencumbered plant and machinery £640,000
Stock £518,669
Intellectual property, goodwill and name £300
Purchased contracts £1 00
Sellers records £1 00
Total consideration £1,158,674

We can confirm that all consideration has been received on completion However, an
amount of just over £500,000 1s held 1n an Escrow account pending clanfication of

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 7




54
541

542

543

Tri-Wire Linuted (in Admimistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

potential claims and 1ssues under the sale agreement and the account balance will be
released after a period of six months from the date of completion

Assets

Plant and machinery

Tri-Wire owned various plant and machinery comprising largely of copper wire
manufacturing equipment

Independent valuation agents, Edward Symmons LLP, were instructed to perform an
assessment of the value of plant and machinery in Tn-Wire This valuation was formally
received on 28 May 2012 and confirmed that the offer received for the business and
assets provided better asset realisations than the other options that we considered

The equipment was sold on 31 May 2012 as part of the sale of the business and assets for
consideration of £640,000, in line with the Agents’ valuation

Stock

At the date of appointment, Tri-Wire held a quantity of copper stock 1n the form of work-
in-progress and fimshed goods These stocks were included in the sale to Anglia and
were sold at the London Metal Exchange spot rate for copper per tonne on the day prior
to completion together with a premium The total consideration payable for stock
amounted to £518,669,

In addition, Tri-Wire had a quantity of consignment stock held at customer premises
Those customers have since used the consignment stock and the Joint Admuinistrators
have mvoiced 1t at 1its full value of £68,131 These monies are payable on 60 day terms
and will be paid directly to the Joint Admuinistrators

Book debts

At the date of appointment, the debtors’ ledger of Tri-Wire amounted to £7,321,277 after
allowing for credit balances

The book debts were subject to an nvoice discounting agreement with PNC
Accordingly, all book debts were assigned to PNC who were due £5,522,344 against the
ledger at appoimntment This balance does not take into account any further accrued
interest or charges nor cross guarantee liabilities due to PNC, which may be charged to
the account

The debtors’ ledger was excluded from the sale to Angha, however Angla are assisting 1n
the collection of the ledger A fee for domng so was agreed on a ratchet basis and 1s as
follows

£0 - £2 5 mullion 0%
£2 5 - £4 mullion 05%
£4 - £5 mllion 1%
£5 - £6 mallion 2%

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 8




544

55

Tri-Wire Lunuted (in Admunsiration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

£6m + 5%

KPMG RRG, our specialist debt collection team, has monitored the collection of the
ledger since appointment The book debt collections as at 3 July 2012 totalled
£3,385,121 and these funds have been paid directly to PNC

Any book debt collections paid to PNC above the balance due against the debtors’ ledger
will be set off against other lending provided to the Group under the cross guarantee held
by PNC Therefore, we estimate that no surplus book debts will become available to the
Admimistration estate.

Leasehold property

Tn-Wire traded from leasehold premuses at Good Hope Close, Normanton, West
Yorkshire

As part of the sale of the business and assets of Tn-Wire to Angha, the Joint
Administrators granted a licence to occupy the premuses to Anglia unul the end of the
current rent quarter, 20 June 2012, to facilitate an agreement between Anglia and the
landlord for the puichase of the premises or assignment of the existing lease The Joint
Admunistrators charged Angha a licence fee of £15,400 for the peniod from completion to
20 June 2012

Employees

At the date of appointment, Tri-Wire employed 31 members of staff In accordance with
TUPE, all members of staff were transferred to Angha upen completion of the sale of the
business and assets

Cost of realisations

Since 31 May 2012, the Administrators have primanly been engaged in

e statutory 1ssues relating to the Admunistration,
e dealing with consignment stock,

» negotiating a licence to occupy;

e tax, VAT and pensions reviews,

» monitoring the collection of book debts, and,

¢ dealing with creditor queries and RoT claims

The KPMG team working on the case includes the Jomt Admunistrators, case managers,
case admunistrators and support team

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 9




7.1
711

7.12

Tri-Wire Limtted (in Admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

The Admumstrators have nstructed Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out
assessments of the Company’s position

The statutory provisions relating to Admunistrators’ remuneration are set out n Rule
2 106 of the Rules Further information 1s given 1n the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees’, a copy of which
can be obtained at

www 13 org uk/uploads/sip/Statement%200f%20Insolvency%20Practice %20-
%209%20Vers1ion%205 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Ryan Manuel at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Jomnt Admimstrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and therr staff in dealing with matters ansing i the
Admmistration at their normal hourly rate of charging (as detailed in Appendix 3)

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a detailed analysis of ime spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carned out to 8 July 2012, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9
(SIP9)

In the Period to 8 July 2012, the Admumstrators have incurred time costs of £78,479
representing 202 hours at an average hourly rate of £389 Thus includes work undertaken
in respect of insolvency, tax, VAT, pensions and debtor realisations (KPMG RRG)
Admunistrators’ expenses total £173

Receipts and payments to date

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 31 May 2012 to 8 July 2012 1s
contained 1in Appendix 2

Receipts

Plant and machinery

A total of £640,000 has been received 1n connection with the sale of unencumbered plant
and machinery to Anglia Metals

Intellectual property

A total of £5 has been received 1n connection with goodwill, customer contracts, records,
name and other ntellectual property, as part of the sale of the business and assets to
Angha

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 10




713

7.15

7.2
721

722

Tri-Wire Linuted (in Admumstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Licence fee

A total of £15,400 has been received from Anglia in connection with the licence to
occupy the leasehold premuses and is the pro-rata equivalent of the rent paid up to the
end of the rent quarter

Sundry refunds
A total of £4,476 has been recerved 1n respect of sundry refunds

Bank interest
A total of £84 has been recerved 1n bank interest

Payments

Fixed charge creditor

A total of £402,454 has been distributed to PNC 1n accordance with therr fixed charge
security The distribution was equal to the value of their indebtedness ansing from their
direct lending against plant and machinery of Tn-wire

Statutory advertising

A total of £68 has been paid 1n fees charged for advertising the Admumstration in
accordance with statute

Statement of pre-administration costs

Rules 2 33 (2A) and (2B) define pre-administration costs incurred by an Admunstrator
before a company enters admunistration but with a view to 1t doing so and sets out the
disclosure requirements when reporting where the admunistrator seeks to recover these
from the assets of a company 1n administration.

In the case of Tri-Wire, such time costs remain unpaid as at the date of the admimstration
order ‘

Rule 2 67A sets out the approval process for pre-admunistration costs and, therefore, 1n
accordance with Rule 2 67A(b)(1) the Joint Admunistrators shall request the approval of
secured creditor to draw pre-admunistration fees 1n respect of our time costs incurred prior
to Trn-Wire entering admurustration but with a specific view with 1t doing so
Furthermore, we shall also seek approval to pay as an expense of the Administration our
Agents and Solicitors time costs 1ncurred prior to the appointment date

Attached at Appendix 5 are details of the time costs incurred by the Admnistrators and

our Legal advisers and Agents, together with the expenses incurred and details of the
work undertaken

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 11




10

11

11.1
1111

Trn-Wire Limited (in Adminstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGLLP

24 July 2012

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply 1n this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the Unuted Kingdom

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge was created post 15
September 2003 and, therefore post Enterprise Act 2002, a prescribed part should be
made available to unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient

The basis of the prescnbed part calculation 1s a percentage of the net floating charge
realisations (after preferential creditors and costs) to be distnibuted exclusively to
unsecured creditors This process ensures that the unsecured creditors participate 1n a
dividend which would not have applied under the old insolvency rules

Based on current mformation we expect that a prescribed part distribution will be
available to the unsecured creditors It 1s estimated that this will total one pence n the £

Statement of Affairs

A Staternent of Affairs has been prepared by the director of Tn-Wire A copy of the
statement 1s attached at Appendix 4 and a copy will be filed with the Registrar of
Companies 1n due course

It should be noted that the figures provided are those of the directors and the
Admimstrators therefore take no responsibility for their factual accuracy

Creditors

Secured creditor

PNC Financial Services (UK) Limited

PNC holds a debenture dated 11 October 2011 providing fixed and floating charges over
Tn-Wire and 1ts assets PNC also has the benefit of a cross guarantee over the assets of
B3, B3 Spain, MCL, FTTX and BFTHL

The Joint Admunistrators instructed DWFE LLP to review the secunty held by PNC and
they have confirmed that 1t 1s val:d

At the date of appointment, a total of £24,287,206 was outstanding to PNC arising from
its lending nto the Group This was secured against assets with a net book value of
approximately £60,000,000 per the management accounts dated 31 March 2012,

A distribution of £402,454 has been made to PNC from fixed charge realisations in
accordance with their fixed charge secunty

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 12




11.2

11.3

12

Tri-Wire Limuted (in Admuinistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Based on our current estimations 1t 1s unlikely that PNC will recover its lending 1n full

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to the preferential part of employees’ unpaid wages and hohday
pay

As 15 detailed previously in this report, all 31 members of staff employed by Tri-Wire
were transferred to Angla as part of the sale of the business and asset, in accordance with
TUPE

Therefore, we do not anticipate that any preferential claam will anse i the
Administration

Unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs indicates that unsecured creditor claims total £8,214,903,
including inter-company balances

Based on current information, we do not expect that there will be sufficient funds
available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed
part It 1s estimated that this will total one pence in the £

Creditors’ meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Jont
Admimistrators do not propose to hold a meeting of creditors as 1t appears that the
Company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors

Please note that creditors have the right to request an imtial creditors’ meeting in
accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of the Act The Admunistrators will summon an 1mnal
creditors’ meeting 1f requested by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the Company, provided the correct procedures are
followed Pursuant to Rule 2 37(1) of the Rules, any request for an imtial creditors’
meeting must be made within 8 business days of the date on which the Adminustrators’
report 1s sent out and shall include

a) a list of the creditors concurnng with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts 1n the admunistration,

b) from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence,
c) astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
shall be paid by that person who 1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses with the

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 13



13

Tri-Wire Limited (in Adnumistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Admumstrators  If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Ryan Manuel
at KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchester, M2 6DS to obtan the requusite forms

Upon expiry of the 8 business days without any request for an initial creditors’ meeting,
the Admumstrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors under
Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

Joint Administrators’ proposals

In addition to the specific itermsed proposals below, this document in 1ts entirety
constitutes the Admunistrators’ Proposals n accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Act

The Jomt Administrators propose the following

e to contmnue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all thewr
powers as Admunstrators as they, n their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximse realisations from the assets of the Company 1 accordance with the
objective set out above

o To mvestigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have

e To seek an extension of the admunustration pertod if deemed necessary by the
Administrators

¢ In the event that the Admnistrators deem that liguidation 1s not appropnate because
the costs of putting the Company 1n to liquidation outweigh any potential benefit to
unsecured creditors, that the Admumstrators may apply to the Court for the authority
to make a distribution to unsecured creditors

» In the event that there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with 1n
the admunistration, then the Admumstrators shall file the appropriate notices at
Companies House and the Company will subsequently be dissolved pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act

e That the Joint Admumstrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appomtment as Joint
Admunistrators ceasing to have effect

o 1f one of the criteria set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Admimistrators can make an apphcation to Court to
end the admunistration and, if deemed appropnate, to petition the Court for the
winding up of the Company I appropnate, the Admumstrators will, at the same
time, apply to be appomnted as Jomt Laquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the Admunistrators will seek a resolution from creditors to
be discharged from lLability 14 days after the cessation of thewr appomntment as
Admunsstrators, 1 respect of any action of the Admimistrators pursuant to Paragraph
98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 14




Tri-Wire Limited (in Admunstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

¢ That the Admimistrators may seek an extenston to the admimstration peried if deemed
necessary by the Admunistrators, firstly by consent from the secured creditors, and the
requisite majonity of preferential creditors and unsecured creditors 1if the
Admunistrators think that there will be a distmbution to them, for a six month penod
and, 1f further time 1s required, by an application to court under paragraph 76(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Act

In relation to Admimstrators’ fees

¢ In the event of no creditors’ commttee being formed, that the Admmstrators be
autheonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time
during the period of the administration based on time properly spent at the charge out
rates shown 1 Appendix 3  Also, the Admumistrators be authorised to draw
disbursements from time to time to mclude category 2 disbursements

e That the costs of KPMG LLP i respect of tax, VAT, RRG and pension advice
provided to the Admunistrators be based upon time costs and shall be paxd out of the
assets of the Company

P

Yourg faithfully -
Fa
! P
PA Flint ™ ~
Jont Administrator

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 15




Appendix 1

Statutory information

Tri-Wire Limited (in Admunstration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
24 July 2012

Company name

Court details

Date of appointment

Functions

Date of incorporation
Registered number

Present registered office

Previous registered office

Issued share capital

Shareholders

Darrectors

Company secretary

Employees

Tr1-Wire Limuted

The Administration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court Court case number 4486

of 2012

31 May 2012

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by each
or all of them n accordance wath Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule

B1 of the Act

21 July 1988
02279142

c/o KPMG LLP
St James’ Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Good Hope Close
Normanton Industrial Estate
Normanton

West Yorkshire

WF6 1TR

Ordinary shares 1,900,002 £1 shares
Preference shares 100,000 £1 shares

B3 Industries Linuted

Mr Oliver Baer
Mr David Joseph Powell
Mr Michael Desmond Walton

N/A

31

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved

16




Tri-Wire Limuted (in Admumstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments account to 8 July 2012

The figures on the account are shown net of VAT.

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 3105/2012 1o 08/07/2012  Appendix to Form 2.24

Tri Wire Limited Page 1
RECEIPIS £
Brought forn ard from previous Abstraet (of Any) o000
Plant & machinery 649,000 00
Intellectual propety 500
Licence fee 15 460 00
Bank mrerest gross 8374
Sugdry refunds 447562
|
|
Carned forward to 650 964 36

* contmuahon sheet / next abstriet

PAYMEMNTS £
Brough forw ard from presious Absiract (f Auy) 6000
Fixed charge creditor 40245431
Statutory ach ertising 67 50
Floating ch VAT rec'able 1350
' Carrsed forward to 40233531

* contmuatioi sheet / next abstract

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 17




Tri-Wire Linuted (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
24 July 2012
Tri-Wire Linnited
(In Administration)
Admunsstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 31/05/2012 From 31/05/2012
of Affairs To 08/07/2012 To 08/07/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Plat & machinery H40,000 00 6£0,000 00
Intellectual proparty 500 500
Licence fee 15 400 G0 15400 00
Bank imtezest gross 8374 83 74
653 488 74 655,488 74
FIXED €HARGE CREDITORS
Fixed chaige creditor 402 454 31 L 40243431
(402,454 31) (402 454 31)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds 4475862 4475 62
447562 4475623
COST QF REALISATIONS
Stanstory ads erising £7 50 67 50
(67 50) (67 50)
257,442.55 257442 58
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT recable 13 53
Fixed charge current 253,03443
Floatung charge current 4139462
237,442 35

Sec Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 18




Tn-Wire Limuted (in Admunistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
24 July 2012

Appendix 3

trators’ time costs to 8 July 2012

minis

Analysis of Ad

Tri-Wire Lamited (mn Adrunrstration)
Far the penod 3110512012 to 0807/2012

Admimistration & planming
BankruptDrrector/Member
Meification of ap pointment
Cashizring

General [Cashenrg)
Raconziisions (& IP5 acoountrg reviews)
General

Fees and WIP

Statutory and compliance
Appontment and related formaliies
Bonding and bordereau
Checklist & reviews

Strategy documents

Tax

frvnal reviews - CT and VAT
Pest appomntmenrt corporation tax
Post appontert VAT
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General comespondence
Neuficaton of appointment

ROT Craims

Secured crediors

Employees

Fensions reviews

Reaksation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors

Sale of husiness

Stock and WIP

Total in period

Partner / Director

475

180

icQ
1.50

500

400
400

Manager

im

150
im

300
1E0
670

ilegds]
$2.00

Admmistrator

400

120
0,18

PR
170
100
400

6.00
110
f100

an
600

560

560
50D
(]

Support

030

D 50

00

Total hours Timecost  Average hourfy
rats
400 £122000 £305 00
160 £31200 £208 00
010 £305¢ £30500
peo £80 02 £120C0
40 25 £1475125 £388 4%
25D E914 50 £245 5O
20 £1.082 50 £437 00
700 £289500 £35560
800 £2.983 50 £370 44
280 £128500 E50B 60
33 £1 490 50 £454 39
1100 £3,35500 £305 G0
kRuil £91502 £305 60
ign £188009 £283 00
500 £3 17509 £83500
5ED £1.70802 £305 00
7040 £29.740 58 £422.58
2180 £91050) £433 57
Z0 £2257 59 £305 40
20165 £7847875 £389 18

19

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved



Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Tri-Wire Limited (tn Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 725
Associate Partner 635
Director 635
Senior Manager 525
Manager 420
Assistant Manager 305
Assistant 230
Support 120
Category 1 expenses incurred to 8 July 2012

Expense Amount
Sundry expenses 13 50
Other transport 1560
Total £29.10
Category 2 expenses incurred to 8 July 2012

Expense Amount
Mileage 143 55
Total £143.55
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 20




Tri-Wire Linuted (in Admumstration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
24 July 2012
Appendix 4
Statement of affairs, including creditors’ listing
Form 2 148

Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Tr-Wire Limsted 02279142

In the Ihgh Court of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division,

Compares Court 4486 of 2012

Statement as to the affaurs of Tri-Wire Linuted

On the 31 May 2012, the date that the company entered admmistration

Statement of Truth

1 beleve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affatrs are a full, dve and complete
statement of the affaurs of the above named company as at 31/05/2012 the date that the
company entered admimistration

Full name DA\' 1D TO5E0H fouaste
Signed DC.-—V /7_,@
Dated 20 H Sl = ZQ \’2

-~

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 21




Tri-Wire Limited (in Adnunistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

VoL £ L g

L98'TTPT 9ZTT9Z'TT
0 0
298'Ly 5560016
TSR0 T98'sr
ooo‘9t SLO'PST
i T8E'E0S
0 PYETVT'R
0 939'TY
<] 09'TET
S0069E'T TLT'08T'T
S00 69T 1EQa 56 5 1LT'091°¢ {epgsze sl
0o0'OPe SLLY09
899'915 887699
OvE'SET'Y T1LLige
F] F E] 3
25)|ERY 0] pajewnsy anjep joog
ZTO0Z "1f AR

d\}m\ III\JO amieudis

$10JpaJ]) [EAURISI3N JOf B|GE[IEAY SISSSY [210] PAIRWINS]

L]

sy paliepun

Jood Buuzgie) Jaye [0odYSED U yUeq 18 YSeD
siuatzAedaty
joodysen 0] UoiI322403 Wouy Jusue  Jolqaq

{1DW) 0os31u; - 5101980

[ujeds) ovsaiul - 101950
[sajnsnpu) £g) o) s:qag
23101 Supeoy 03 Palqns s1a5%Y

$39%50 aBIeyy PaXi} u| snding
Avliqen ONd

WiRd

oS

Aued pag - si01q20

ey paxyd 03 Pafqns siassy

sessy

TYTBLITO Jaquiny Auedwa)

(vonesIsiuiwpy W) pET 20MuL aueN Anedwo)

S1955Y jo Alewuwing -

22

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



Tr-Wire Lunuted (in Adnumistration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
24 July 2012

2 k(T

N%] C ll.UO aimeuds

[E16 974 ¢ 4] QT
200000 T 0 2000002
0000t 00000t
Z00'006'T Z00'00E"T
[’} L]
{219 228 v} [4443,113
[] [i]
[} ¢}
(1337845 4] 2453%14
€06 ¥LLD tos'rIE S
3w [
(174414 ssLre
60625 B82S
06T 68E'L 051 GRE'T
295'655"S 2957656
{114 tosst) ST BSITT
{eLe7saT) [
[eecsen) 2
(rsc'ers'on) at 8N
Lisvbrat 000'E
LIS prorEn mo'e
€6y oty ST IRE I
ELE'SHT 3]
£LE'SBE
I5FTIFY IT1'1TTL
[ [
L9RTINFT SIT'IST'TT
3 ¥ 3 7
emjaeY & pRTWRE) 1A Hoog

SRqINL spuelal s snyd InsSaaarep (B301 PRIRMIEY
RIRYS IUSRLY

sBIpys AImuDN)

(TS N PIAI2I PUR PINTSI

HIOYPOI tPIERR] IR SR INEASUMOLNP FRTA

{umop n@nos] ssapioy stieys Doy o) freptoys

{riop108 aBnii> Fupnoy o4 Nrarods Aue JUpnER) D 5 jard-uou sprwRel su anding/AIustop paisuiey
T pAMIISUN BaAoKiuL)

SURNIN 0] s UOHALYY A Jawtnlpy [Eyde) RINUOM N

{3Avd} XN JUWH

{EYAAN-JHNH

RIONPaD ey
{siapqoy auey2 Suneoy 03 R0y Aut BUDnONa] SWIRE [Mivaiapad-iou painasn

SIGRPAES PHIAISEN O3 MAV)|RAK OSTTE 3OS
{umop 1yBnaiq) sfqedde asaym padod 1oy jo wed paOUIRAM PRRUNYY
SERIRYI TURTOL IBUE 53013 JO SR /AIuNP POTRLn

KRy Tupeoy A3 FRMAS 90

Repton 3w Juneoy 10j HEIIEAR T G0 PR

{pieaucy Anes o)) spgeaydan 3.00um Lsdesd 1t o ped peqrass Kl P3RS
LE4[H3 Uk ragiad spaelu on yding / A3aepusp prmLn

N

LIDEPAL]) IPAUARRIY

ST

(¥ YRS LTI} PIRAMID) RXUIES) SIOHPAIT) 21302 921d 10} SQRIERY S50y [E20), Paial1s]

TTOZ AmiN T "Avprmyl
TYTELTTO
frapmasiuupy ) PYT SpmHL

{¢89) =RINqen jo Azwwng - Ty

23

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



Tri-Wire Limued (in Admimstration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

LrLesTLa’sT

TI000E

TE0FT oY
TITTCTLS'S

Aumoss jo scyes,

ECEOE'R
orssy 6
oTves’s
woss

03 152
et
0T H6L'ITT
96781
0079

09 65T
(gweoT)
6SET9 L
TEEoT 8L
Y916

[T 73
GETILT
oyt
1979477
o3 9y
£5¥E0 €6F
fids:
$LEE
w2
o9
0TIt
-1 3 4]
TERET
ores
o't
oren's
L ¥LE
§TOSST0Y
[2e¥0T)
0Z°T6%

ov z0L
¥SLrS's
LODIEE
00'§I5T
Ot 95t
0096y

KENEHY put SO 'RRIIR LT (/S T40'8T

% W4 ‘Asediosg pesueany
s uo selieip Tuieoy
Maypean) TCOO0E
$POCD PayRuY o teliniy Bunitoyy
ABUpsER Y Juk)d Lo sl poy  [EOBTEDY

SBIGEARENY U0 PR PaXlY Y TTETIS'S

Asinows 14 seveg wunoury

786 €95 “WYHYIHLOW “IdHOHLEIOD 1153 ORI 3dMOHLTIOD Uvoe THEININGD 3T LND
MAHE SO 'QHOATYES WVd ADGIONHIIL WYIOHNI 'AYM ITVHI £ LINN

4T ST QVIHAION* AYOH NOANOY

QU5 EX5 AHHEIHD "MOTSIENYT WALV 'FSNOH wITIHINYD

136 9NG HALSYONOD ‘NUINSY'OYON SSOW ‘21VLED TIHLSMINI NUTHSY I LN
HOIF 133815 ATV B "TEAWSND

SEOOZ  ADMHNL  ATZINITHIISNANGD ‘a¥D NTOONI THNN LINHY

HXOZNH “TINH * ‘133415 ONYIHOWLISIM

DU TT00 WESSA HIMYYH ‘NDLAXUYIISNOH YIAYNIONYDS

135 FIM O3 IV INOLSITODE) TNV NOIONINNIG BT ‘000M SONYI
ddE SHD 'OAMTY 301533 ‘NICUYMYH

162 YING ‘TI00S TOGIND 44TDMVYAE 'OY0Y TIW HId¥e

NIVdS* ‘YEOGH0D SO0KT 'N/S YOINSYI V130 vaAY

YS9 T1X SINVHLNDSN NOLSOND * "O¥0H NOGNDT S#T

RIT OTSY "50337 ‘AvON ONVIST WY LTYHEID v SSENISNE TIIW 10

dd L14M ATTLYE "MVOHONITHYD ‘Y ANYY §5080 05 "LENGCO SH3A20

4ND SYM ‘THHSTHD 'NOLONIBHYM INY ATIOH 'LT X083 04

NdT TEE 'NENGOVTE " 'OVOH HAHOMSTYHS

d39 £4M ' INCLSUIHIYES “WHYd ONI ONY NIIHS INNIAY KNICH

ATYL) 'YNOW3IYD STOSZ 'INDIITHDZT & YNODAY V1A

TH9 PEAD "XIIMYYA NV NOOHTHOVL “JATHQ YNIHLY

NS OTAM QHOLTISYD ‘AYA IDTISIMOTUM T LINT

suRLg NI IPN20 W 518vd SROLE "IDAYEA Y1 3d F9Vd 'S ANVIRY INOL
WD ERIN ‘INAL-NOSNI-SLISYOMIN JLAL TUINID SINIWAYE INOHITTZ 19
MMIPTIA SINATI NOLTIY 0008 XOW Od "301450 S1415338 SNILSAS INTWISYNYW
SOVF SZN YIUSITHONYWN ‘ATISHOM ‘GYOY K1LSTINd 9 X086 D4

INF SOK ‘OTIIENI0ANH ‘TOCHASNIN ‘OVON TTVA IN10D

DNS §45 A3NSNYYE NOLIVA'AMY A SSINISNE RO LEYO ‘5 LINN' 1430 SINNOIDY
PHE #NQ “dRUSYINOT "ILYLST TOTHLSNON] FUWD ¥ILSYINOD Y v SNIAYIH
OO ULS ITSNUVE  “HOWINGD ONYLUIH "INWT ATTSHTINVL §

1T I90 “WHMHLIWS "INV ABONNOS

WS “ESSAUE ‘SINIAXNES 000T-8 TE SIVEYW NaA INY/IYVHISIIONE

D35 £60 HOLKIOT “JATG $SOUD STAHAVIH "ISNOH MIIHDIN

L ZTSR AFINYNT 3NOLSNOWIS SYHOM H3G1VD

349 SNS INOONIMS THH THINGNIM T$301A4I5 ONIINYEIIIND TyrAdY

HOB 951 °ATSANJ "SAVON QUTEILYM ETIIW COTHLLYM

B39 L40 "LOVHAIING "INOLSUIHLIYES YV d ISIHAULING YIVH NOLXDY

Y9 STST "5 NI NYNBNINS 13TWIS MOT ITr QYYALENOD JHL

HAE PPXIN QHOF030 WYHNMT ‘STIW HLNOS

T4 T4 "AUNSSAMIT XU IDOOM INGT AVHYNT "TYNIAHIL IHDI3HL NEDIO00M
dYE §THY "WIveH spaeminy ‘Avmpeosg ol pt-8

AVE STHY "IPRH spreavay ‘Aemprolp W4 BT B
GYE STHY "EEWH TRIEMARH Atmprosg 341 $T-3

EYE ITHY GEIH SPREMARY ‘Armproig sLYI-8

muprY

QLT 531144N5 WIYLSNIND LIOUIMOH
LT SHISIDOT INMITHOM NYWTIIH
TALINN DiiEdINS COINAMD
ONIGYHL ¥ DNILIXHYW WOUZYD
NOLIYWOLAY ¥ ROILYIaYd
0141591457901 247

S¥ RITITAYIN EXYVE ILLNOUINTTI Yiaveyd
‘a4 SYoNING

TN TYOE AST

ANTHY 'F NDISIA 100

Q1107 GYwog 7 834vd ¥A3Q
ONIDYII¥d ALUTYIDI4S HUWS § 0

15 SINHASNION! ¥IJIOD EXINAD

(AL 2N VMO SUILTOMITINGED
FIO0L TIRMWNOD

4NOKD IOVAI YT

an AN seoHvD

OLT SAILSAS ALNITS JINOYLIIT BANMD
A1 340 ONIHOID

¥'d § DBINOTCO OHvD

GILINET 5O HOWD

SINGANS ANIIDAH T ONINVILS NN
V5 IONVYS LE

WOOTILL HSILI¥E

NOLLNLILSNF SQVARYLS HSLLIA
giumndoe

INoLVE

A1 [aQHOINLSYI) TVIRLSHONT ddvE
0L 00 I ATTYR

DNIFIINIONT 15VANOD ¥/L ILHM @
HINCHLHDIIAN AHIAY

sigaunyY

A8 (AN) SI2AU3S TWEOTH LFLY
CRANIT XALOISY

HHd TYANY

QL7 SLOVHINGD % NOTYYD OIONY
{SNDUYOIEVAIDNIEZINIONS WYaY
Q11 ININYIT) ALY

CAUYDANNED ANV

QL1 INOJSNYYL SIAYA ¥

aNd

oNd

INd
INd

FYPIL] jO PEN

SUGLIARND ANYLINOD
{uopensiupupy vi) PL1 MPREL

24

See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved



Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
24 July 2012

Tri-Wire Limited (in Administraiton)

FTIPLSE

ooyt
05 9F
o0t
e
oSt
0005t
TLRIL
[44 173
0O%TS
00¥IY'E
COTNTE
EYTISTSS'T
cESIFLT
SETYET
fiyrisg
oreis
SETHIT
ooTTE
oriree
L SYS
ovoRsy
UTGIT

L9SST

orosL’z
ro'REy
LEVETI59 T
rRREZaL
2 (T8
0706
00 vt
19411
DO'TET 8
8z
oTSTL
6TSBE

¥ 126
FTSEST
POTEE
9USgT
900’
IS99
oraos't
wesy
COE6T
OT0IET

30
LT85 SUETT ATIHON J33VNS 1DGIYE 30 QUOY A13RINTIIHINID NOUNEHLSI] ITIWTA
QDL L1039 "0¥040VYR "TYOH AT1LC “TLLNID SSINSIY Xievd ONGL 6T 1IN

ORYIIN ‘AYMTYD 'TUOINYUO NHYd TVIDYIRWOD ANTILSEM

XI0OTIN ‘¥WIM ¥ INAL 'BNITI3STNYT ALYDAINGLS "IENOH Y0uN

ASY 116 HONOTS LUYISE BNIOWVEL HOMOTS OWOW DNITELLS 904

NIOIMS 'DOB-OMSLIYS BE ZET 35 9T NIDYAUYONYYAS

100 BAD WYHLIM GvOY TWAIED “THINIY XITEWTI FHL

0YOHVUE ATUIHS NOTIVG I30T2 TUV ¥

WM ZZSH ' LISHINOS HI¥ON THVIA ¥3dNS-NOLSIM'TTHOM AYALIHYd €0F 106

A8 UM ATLLYE TIVLRNE ‘0YON QUO4CYER 618 (25 LNNISTHN YYD

AST OTUM * THHSHIISTINOM "THOMSHI 'OVOR MIN'SHUOM AIRTY

UL TEAMY ANNETMIO NHYd SSINISNE SSOUD MYHS LENOD 550 MYHS T.UNN

ATYUALL '0OLTY MIVICN YONYQ 'LYT'CN S¥D (YIOOHISY ‘ISITTVHY X33

36 SAL XISTHIGIN OYCLINIHA "TYDY L5IM 1VIUD 0S5 L5IM T04d

ART LIMK 'SINVHINON "ARHOD ‘889 XOF Od

O¥0 708 ‘CHDIGVYE WOOW MO 'OvOY NUNETVA]

AUE TM. TIR1AYM *1S XAOA 0 TINT "SIHOM DNINISYW

475 TIAE AYINENG OVOY NOLONRDIY “ISNOH YIHOINA

IS 840, "IOVVAIINGE ARNVEN HLNOS “RASA vy T

INE 9N LYODHOOLS ATIWOY QWOM 3TYA G2 LINN *TUIV1SI AN XUNTYHD

HXT §942 ‘ATUHJYTYD * ZLVLTI TVIRLSNAN] NUZLEM

HHE oW ILSIHONYIN NV TIVH IWINH

o

LTHN “XOFYON HONOUORTILLY ZUVLSD TIHASHMINI SUIMAVD'QYON HIWAYD IOV
1144571

‘ATIONY ATTIDNM “Sevd SFINISHE SHIWOL LHNCO ASITONY 9T ZTT ISNOH DOTHILYM
ANLOIST'SOIN  LI3W1IS NYWODOD 8L

T4Z C¥M ROLSNIHHYM ‘NOLMOY BNNIAY IENOTTS 6T

FONYHA XIOTD AHIND LBST6 LAYIOW INU OT-¥ LNIMD ALMUBY.LINDD INANIS
ANYINHID ‘IHDSWVHGR S3565-Q p§ AAVHLQIILDND

¥y 115 JUIHSINIE HEMOTS ‘AVOY Hiva 59T

SHE PIS1°S03TY JOUMUYIS OVOY AGHIHIIM "ONISSID0NE TINVLLINIY

DUY PVM NOLONINIVAL ‘TN TLEVD ATTHVE S04 NOLIAdY 8 3SNOHINVA

0L LIS SOITT ATTOWNNAS 3WOSHIAND D LINN ISNOH AQId

YIHISIY  JHOOOIN YINILM SSET ¥

IS 64D 'NOQACHD aYOH IEWOSSICAY'E "ISHCH ITIOL

105 OTIM ‘GUOSTILSVD " AVM HAINOID

HUG DTHY ‘XITSNS "ATIMYED OYDM XMALLYD 59

181 65750331 STMHIEYH “INV] XD0Y AINDLSOST

A6 LESL ONYIIATTI ASYNYOHLZIYAST ONI3QISIAL AYM YLUSHOS HTIOVS

B0 ¥NA WILSYINCA OWOY TIULANYIHD ‘03HS 034 DIE IHL

AT2 T10 INATUIANO-NOLHSY L3TUES YINENL WY SSINISNE ATTDREY 62 LN

AT 40 NOLNYINEON OVOY Qu0FTUSYD TSN0H 3800

SHT Z51 HONONORSTYOAIW “NuYd SSINISNE ICISY3AMN OYOY LOOS ALYOd ‘ISNOH ¥IANY
INE A4 “SINNY £S IEWHLAY ‘HINON YO SMINONY 1S *ISNCH S0M13d

N3C02QE JFHOITN NIGSTIO0NM 'TVOY TYL1dSOH Z§

FIS R 'A3TANd INVT NTACY SNUOM IDTIHE NOIND

DHE 525 *OHE1HIIHS ‘NOLONINNIG INY] SNYDLNO DV Id HN303

IpDY

AL AN0SSNYEL HILSYNA

QLY LEOdSNYYL ONYI NONEIA
ALTSTYLIN NOISIDId HORTIN
GLINVYINYL

QA SNTIONYH TVTYaLwie Y1040
gv23ans

QLT PNIGHTMEOS TWNOLLYNYIINE £15
ais anniNing

ORI

LMUIUHE

A1 O ¥ILLIOTHDS

Q41 SEIAR3S NOLLNSTELSHD NYNLYS
SV NVSANNHYS

QLTRANITTS ALDIYS

QL SININOWOD SH
TYHOLYNUZLNE GVIHOIY

CLNIVd MOINTYY

ALY 150

QAT SIHANTE AVIRINYT TVNOISIT40d
SFA-NOISDIN

T 4NOBD $He

QUTOIONYINE2d

QLT ENIDVHD VA XV d

011 BTI00CYALY A IDHE0

QAUNAN TYINIWOUIANT S3LVD
$IOULNCD IO

FINVE{ SNYIGN

HEWO INYIHISINIA SNWN

ALY 3 NY4ISYTAHOMAIN

QL7 FYIHSKYOA HIMOI N
AL1S30AYIS LNOJENYIL E B W
4l dNoYD ONIONIA LLT
ITIYNOLLYNYIIMI HALTYM Ao
SHIQMYALLNE SEAN SHAN

1 SAUNGLAAIT IONT OMISNYT
QLY ANOYE ONIAIIVY

QLT AT v dd¥ SNOSNHO!
01T ISHHOW NHOT

OLTHOS ' ASXOM

O AEVROILYIS DUAO N T
T INNHN

CUTSINAYIS ALIILY JIIVHOIINI
OJNIN

QLT $INTNOAWOD YOLON "3 TVIESNONL
CLT ONLLYIH TYD¥3NWN00 %2 TYINESNONG
QU ININLYIUL B31YM X-OBOAH
SOMPEL) j LTy

SUOLGTD ANVINDD
(vopanTswpy 1) B3] sampy

25

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




KPMGLLP

24 July 2012

Statement of Proposals

Tri-Wire Limited (in Administration)

weT/i|on LhNPENS

L —— .I
TEOST000'T 16 095'sLP'6L
90y ANYWHID “SU4/NIONISI PSOEL '0T IAVYULSSOIRIS HRWE NITIWEHEINIZ
oL TEL'E “IMS ¥TNS “TUHSIHD ‘304H “E5T X0 Od Q1140 SADOIONHIIL X
Creo0’'eqT SZT T4M ‘TIANIXNYM “ILVONHD ‘3SNOH AHLNYMD ‘TOT XO8 Od INIWINV4IO IINYNK 20 WaTIHIAYM
oreTy'y THE 970 "NVHONINKIZ ‘A¥YM NBOJHILYH ‘3SNCH 35iv1g SNISYIN ¥ OAI0A
AYIRNS Jo ROJRA Alnes 40 g junowy TIRIpPY 1o)per) jo suiey
SYOLIGTHD ANVIWO)
{uoprnguwpy 1) F11 egL

26

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved



Tri-Wire Limuted (in Admumstration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
24 July 2012

O (4 [T e

IW:) C In\\UO wineug)

0000023 00'000'T s|230L

SaURyS AUBIB)314 TF[000°00T3 000°00T 443 6 Jasalduepy p1) sethsnpul £
*Aapireig ‘peay SABURS{3Y ‘AShoH sAeUne|ag

saseys Aieulpio 1320000613 Z200°006'T 48 6N SBIsaYIUeKY PAT s hsnpy| £
‘Aappeg ‘peoY sAeunz(aq “2snol sheunej3g:

play saeys jo sjperag] INjBA JBUIION Play saJeys JO "ON apo2sod Buipniau) $S3IppY laploysieys Jo swen

Z10Z Aey T€ ‘Aepsuny)

TVL6LTT0

{uonensiwpy ug} Py 2amiL

siapjoyaieys Auedwo)

27

See Nottce About this Report All rights reserved




Tri-Wire Lumuted (tn Administration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Appendix 5

Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs

As detailed 1n section 8 of thus report, the Joint Admnistrators are requesting the approval
of the secured creditor to draw as a fee the Joint Admunistrators’ tume costs incurred after
commencement of activities by the Joint Admimistrators with a specific view to Tri-Wire
entering Administration,

This work took place between 25 May 2012 and 30 May 2012 following the acceptance
of the offer of Anglia Metals Limted for the purchase of the business and assets of Tri-
Wire on 25 May 2012

The work done covered, 1n summary, the following areas

* preparing appomtment documentation,
» negotiatron of the price and contract for the sale of the business and assets,
¢ haising with the secured lender to facilitate the sale,

* pegotiation of licence to occupy the trading premuses of Tn-Wire, which was
provided to Angha Metals, and,

« refinement and finalisation of the Administration strategy, including the debtor book
recovery strategy A full strategy was required before appointment in order to
achieve a sale of the business and preserve value

The time costs and expenses which we will request approval to draw from the assets of
Tri-Wire are set out below

Administrators’ pre-appointment costs for period for the period 25 May 2012 to 30
May 2012 total £24,518.

Partres § Manager Adnmunssirator Suppaort Total howrs Time cost Average

Dirzctor Rourly tate
Assel Realisation
Salx of busness 4£0 4200 4420 £20 120 C0 E433.70
S.oek and WIP 200 220 mi0L0 £305 02
General
Fees and WP (1] 4350 £8040 E120 00
Statutory and compliance
Apporitmient and related formalives el ol £208500 £305 00
Pra-appomiment d-ecks 400 500 £152550 £305 {0
Tax
Fost aopaniers VAT 025 425 570 £2% 02
Totak m penod 88.75 £24 51750 £43203

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 28




Tri-Wire Lunuted (1n Admunistration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

Legal adviser’s pre appointment time costs

Durning the pre-appointment period to 30 May 2011, costs incurred by our Legal advisers,
Squire Sanders (UK) LLP on a time and cost basis were £65,000 excluding VAT, plus
disbursements of £42 excluding VAT

It 1s proposed that the costs incurred by our Legal advisers will be paid as an expense of
the admunistration under Rule 2 33(2A) of the Rules

Our Legal advisers were nstructed by the prospective adrmunistrators in respect of the
proposed adminustration of Trn-Wire. The engagement included advice on various legal
1ssues such as review of secunity documents, drafting and negotiating the sale agreement,
drafting and negotiating the licence to occupy, preparing appointment documentation and
general preparation for the sale of Tri-Wire’s business and assets

This work was done 1n order that the sale could be completed immediately following the
appointment of Admunistrators The pre-pack was deemed necessary in order to
maxirmuse the value of the assets, avoid any disruption n production and preserve 31 jobs

Had SSD not undertaken this work, then the sale of the business would not have been
able to be compkleted

Valuation agents’ pre-appointment costs

Durning the pre-appomntment period to 30 May 2011, independent valuation agents,
Edward Symmons LLP, were instructed by the prospective administrators to carry out an
assessment of the value of plant and machinery in Tn-Wire A fee of £10,000 was
agreed

It 1s proposed that the costs incurred by our Agents will be paid as an expense of the
Admunistration under Rule 2 33(2A) of the Rules

This valuation was formally received on 28 May 2012 and confirmed that the offer
received for the business and assets provided better asset realisations than the other

options under consideration

The work undertaken by our Agent was necessary to ensure that Joint Admunustrators
were able to assess the offers received from interested parties

Summary of pre-appointment time costs

The unpaid costs of KPMG LLP, Squre Sanders (UK) LLP and Edward Symmons LLP,
totalling £99,518, are requested to be paid as an expense of the Administration

¢ are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and

¢ do not form part of the Admanistrator’s proposals

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 29




Tri-Wire Lumted (in Admumstration)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

24 July 2012

As detailed 1n section 8 of this report, the Joint Adminsstrators shall request the approval
of the secured creditor to draw as a fee the Jomt Administrators’ time costs mncurred after
the commencement of activities by the Joint Admimstrators with a specific view to Tri-
Wire entering Admunistration, 1n accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 30



